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iy Roanoke Fire-EMS Department
R O A N OKE Fire Marshal

Date: May 6, 2024

Whit Richardson
4424 Knob Road
Richmond, Va. 23235

FROM: Ronnie Campbell Fire Marshal Office City of Roanoke Fire-EMS
Department

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Request

We have received your information request for the property located at 3321
Shenandoah Ave NW (tax parcel 2520119).

Your request has been processed and at this time we have no information on any
dispatches or inspections to this location in response to a leak, or spill of
hazardous wastes, petroleum products and/ or tank removals. | have also
included two incident reports dated 12/27/2008 and 5/24/2018 for two vehicle

fires on this property.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you would like further
information.

Rowvnaie Camppell
Respectfully,

Ronnie Campbell
Deputy Fire Marshal
540-853-2795

Building community and serving our customers with 8 commitment to our values
Honesty - Respect - Responsibility - Teamwork
office 540.853.2327 fax: 540.853.1172
www.Roanokeva.gov



ROANOKE FIRE-EMS DEPARTMENT

Incident Initiation Report

Case #: 08-107-024401 Print Date: 12/27/2008
Case Investigator: C, Shift
Subject: Vechicle Fire
Incident Address: 3321 Shenandoah AVE NW, Roanoke, VA 24017, United States
County: 01 - City Of Roanoke Assigned By: C, Shift
Reported Incident: Requesting Agency:  Roanoke Fire EMS
Occupancy Type: Vehicle Requesting Person:  Becky Smith
Mixed Use Property: Not mixed Responding FD: Roanoke Fire EMS
Property Use: Motor vehicle/boat sales/repairs Official S/W: Becky Smith
Date/Time of Fire: 1272712008 14:20 Notifications:
Date/Time Requested: 122772008 14:55 K-9 Handler:
Date/Time Arrived:  12/27/2008 15:08 Fatalities: 0 Injuries: 0
St nf
Type of Construction: Structure Name:
Structare Type: Damage: Extensive
Building Status: Alarm:
# of Storles: Auto-Sprinklers:
Dimensions: Flame Detectors:
Basement Dim. : Gas Detectors:
Garage Dimeunsions : Heat Detectors:
Area of Origin: Engine Compartment Smoke Detectors:
Suspected Meth Lab: Confirmed Meth Lab: Utllitles - Electricity: Water: Gas:
Vehicle Information:
Type: 10 - Passenger road vehicle, other Operational: No
Year: 1995 Occupied: No
Make: Ford Stolen: No
Model: F-150 Secured: Yes
Color: Green Abandoned: No
VIN #: IFTEFI4YXSNA11460

ﬁmmﬁou #: MHK 404 State: VA
Canditions: Overcast Wind Speed(mph): 0
Temp: 58 Wind Direction: SE
Lighting: Natural Humidity: 67
Fire Details;
Cause of Fire:
Area of Origin:  Engine area, running gear, wheel area
Heat Source: Undetermined
Jtem 1st Ignited: Undetermined item ignited

n De 3 b

Contalner: Fuel:

| Ignition/Delay Device:
Reporting Investigator Signature & 1D #: Approved By:
Date: Date:

DFI 1 All information contained within this report is an approximation or o
confidential and is not to be disseminated ouiside your agency unless its release is requi

requirement.

summarization uniess expressed otherwise. Information contained hercin is

red pursuant to criminal or clvil proceedings of statutory




investigation Short Form

Roanoke Fire EMS
Investigators on the Call; Shift 4
Date: I2-22-S5 incident #;
Address:
Company Name;
Contact Information
Other Parties Involved
Owner ¥omax Rureoa Sy Cregp
Name Name OARLK, St Liews
DOB  31,\6% DOB
Contact Contact
Address:_ 099 MjagQa 500y wé o Address:
SSN # Ty 19 L% SSN# 203 43- 5319
Phone Lug- 440- )3 Phone
Other info Other Info
. Occupant ’—thvﬁlflﬁ
. Name Name
. DOB - DOB
i° = Contact A Contact
0 Address Address:
SSN# SSN #
_Phone _ _ Phone
7 Otherinfo Other Info
Y@ Structure'Demensions:
" LConstruction Type Number of Floors
Structure Type
Ulilities: Gas Electric Water
Smoke Detectors info Other

Vehicle Make Y a0 Model V459 Year o945 yn TETECIYWWXSNA YLD

&Y
Ta{g MUY “You  State YA Color  Querp  Value

#

tnsurance Information

Type Homeowners -Jeoyfigesd Renters Auto
Insurance Agency 1o ¥peu0 of Ne Agent 8 X34

Phone Number Policy Number QgoY~u<q 204
Address 290 Moy 1210 Insured Amount/Value

Policy issue Date €imnous 0 Jupol Expiration Date

Property Value 25b0O o2 Property Loss

Contents Value Contents Loss
Mortgage/Loans/Liens

Company Address

Phone Number Loan Number

Principle Term Payment

Other Loan Information

o« Vo 6!:-:[‘45 """k(" ,u{)"’wﬁc-s.(n
#YL»L% T-‘Lu



ROANOKE FIRE-EMS DEPARTMENT

Investigative Report
Case #: 08-107-024401 Print Date: 12/27/2008
Case Investigator: C, Shift
Subject: Vechicle Fire
Details:

Inv-1 requested to a vehicle fire at 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW on Dec 27, 2008 at 14:55pm. Upon arrival found Investigator Smith on scene
of a 1995 Ford F-150 engine and passenger compartment fire. The owner stated vehicle was left yesterday around 16:30pm. Vehicle was
inside secured lot that fire department had to force entry. Owner stated that he had problems with ground straps fixed approximately 2 weeks
ago. Fire started in engine compartment on left side near front of engine. Cause of fire is undetermined at this time. Vehicle was covered by
comprehensive insurance policy. Information taken from owners. Pictures taken and lot turned back over to owner.

Reporting Investigator Signature & ID #: Approved By:

Date: Date:
DF1 3 All information contained within this report is an approximation or a summarization unless expressed otherwise. Information contained herein is
confidentisl and is not to be disseminated outside your agency unless its releasc is required pursuant to criminal or civil proceedings or stattory

requirement.




ROANOKE FIRE - EMS
Incident initiation Report

Case #: 08-107-024401 Print Date: 0512412018
Case Investigator: C Shift
Subject: Vechicle Fire
Case Details:
Incident Address: 3321 Shenandoah AVE NW Roanoke,VA24017,United States
County: City Of Roanoke Assigned By: C Shift
Census Tract: 9 Requesting Agency: Roanoke Fire EMS
Qccupancy Type: Vehicle Requesting Person: Becky Smith
Mixed Use Property: Not mixed Responding FD: Roanoke Firc EMS
Property Use: Motor vehicle/boat sales/ repairs Official S/W: Becky Smith
Date/Time of Fire 12/27/2008 Notifications:
Date/Time Requested 12/2772008 NFRS Number: 024401
Date/Time Arrived 12/27/2008 Total Loss:
Vehicle [nformation:
Type: 10 - Passenger road vehicle, other Operational: No
Year: 1995 Occupied: No
Make: Ford Stolen: No
Model: F-150 Secured: Yes
Color: Green Abandoned: No
VIN i#: IFTEF{4YXSNA11460 Damage: Extensive
Registration #: MHK 404 State: VA
Suspected Meth Lab: No Confirmed Meth Lab; No
Weather:
Conditions: Overcast Wind Specd(mph): 0
Temp: S8 Wind Direction: SE
Lighting: Natural Humidity: 67

Fire Details:

Cause of Fire:
Arca of Origin:
Heat Source:
Item 1st Iganited:

Engine area, running gear. wheel area
Undetermined
Undetermined stem 1gnited

fnvestigators:

Investigator:

Shift C K9 Name:

112



Narratives:

Name:

Shift C Date: 12727 2008 8:11:45 PM

{\rtt1 ansi.ansicpg ! 252 . deffOvdeflang 1033 deflangfe 1033 { fonttbl { {0 froman fprqZ tcharsetO Times New Roman: }}

viewkind4 uc! pard f0.fs20 inv-1 requested to a vehicle fire at 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW on Dec 27, 2008 at £4:55pm. Upon arrival found
Invesugator Smith on scene of a 1995 Ford F-150 engine and passenger compartment fire. The owner stated vehicle was left yesterday around
16:30pm. Vehicle was inside secured lot that {ire department had to force entry. Owner stated that he had problems with ground straps fixed

approximately 2 weeks ago. Fire started in enginc compartment on left side near front of engine. Cause of fire is undetermined at this time,
Vehicle was covered by comprehensive insurance policy. Informauion taken from owners. Pictures taken and lot turned back over to owner.

‘par

\par \fs24
Jpar }
Insurance:
Occupant: No Address: PO Box 1300
Owner: Yes City: Roanoke
Company Name: Wells Fargo of Va State: VA
Phone: Zip: 24006
Policy Number: 007248304 Structure Amount:
Claim Number: Contents Amount:
Date Issued: Structure Loss: 2500.0000
Date Expired: Contents Loss:
Case People:
Name: Mark ST.Clare Person Type: Owner
Comment:
Name: 08X938 Person Type:
Comment:
Name: Rhonda Si.Clair Person Type: Owner
Comment:
Name: B Smuth Person Type:
Comment:

2/2



Ronnie Campbell

e
From: Whit Richardson <whit.r@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 11:34 AM
To: Ronnie Campbell
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or on clicking links from unknown senders.
Yes please go ahead

Whit Richardson
757-634-4883
Whit.R@OQutlook.com

From: Ronnie Campbell <ronnie.campbeli@roanokeva.gov>
Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 10:48

To: whit.r@outlook.com <whit.r@outlook.com>

Subject: RE: 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

Whit,

| just wanted to reach out to you and let you know that the City of Roanoke charges 50.00 dollars for a FOIA request of
this type. | would be glad to complete this FOIA and bill the address given below. | would email you any findings that we
may have in our records. Please let me know how you would like to move forward.

From: David Hoback <david.hoback@roanockeva.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 10:42 AM
To: Ronnie Campbell <ronnie.campbeli@roanokeva.gov>; Rebecca Smith <rebecca.smith@roanokeva.gov>

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

Get Qutlook for i10S

From: Whit Richardson < >

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 9:57:30 AM

To: Fire-EMS <fire-ems@roanokeva.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL} 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

| Some people who received this message don't often get email from whit.rfaioutiook,con. Lepmm why this is imporiant

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or on clicking links from unknown senders.

Good morning
I am requesting any file info you have on this property related to fuel tanks or Spills

Whit Richardson
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Moux COST.
Ronnie Campbell
To: whitr@outlook.com
Subject: RE: 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW ﬁy /OMQ// 2520119
Whit,

I just wanted to reach out to you and let you know that the City of Roancke charges 50.00 dollars for a FOIA request of
this type. | would be glad to complete this FOIA and bill the address given below. | would email you any findings that we
may have in our records. Please let me know how you would like to move forward.

From: David Hoback <david.hoback@roanokeva.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 10:42 AM
To: Ronnie Campbell <ronnie.campbell@roanokeva.gov>; Rebecca Smith <rebecca.smith@roanokeva.gov>

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL)} 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

Get Outlook for i0S

From: Whit Richardson <>

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2024 9:57:30 AM

To: Fire-EMS <fire-ems@roanckeva.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW

Some people who received this message don't often get email from whit.raoutiook com. Leam why this js important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or on clicking links from unknown senders.

Good morning
i am requesting any file info you have on this property related to fuel tanks or Spills

Whit Richardson

4424 Knob Road, Richmond VA 23235
757-634-4883

Whit. R@OQutlook.com




DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

NG Drgetel
VENVIIONMLNTAL QA1

Freedom of Information Act Request Form

Did you know the information you are looking for may already be online? We have compiled a list of the most
frequently requested FOIA items. Please take a moment to review this resource prior to submitting a request.

Onlme FCIA Resources

Requester information e S BT s
Name . i Cor;\pany r .
IWhlt Richardson _J| [Panner Engineering 1
cgt';‘e%'tm Ainee; City State Zip Code
[4424 Knob Road | |Richmond | va | |28235 l
Office Phone Cell Phone
|757-634-4883 1 ]
Emait Address
[whit.r@ouﬂook.com ]

Requested Site information . S
Former Name/Owner (if applicable)
Complete Address:

Please Note: DEQ is unable to search latitudeflongitude, parcel or tax ids, radii, or adjacent properties without an address. For

multiple addresses, please use the additional information block below.
City Zip Code

J ﬁ)anoke j [24034 ]

Additional Information: List each property individually and include the PC#, IR#, Facility ID, Permit #, EPA ID#, or adjacent

Facility Name (if applicable)

Street (Reguired)
[5321 Shenandoah Avenue NW

properties if known.
3321 Shenandoah Avenue NW > SPILLS incident #294508, 2/19/2020, LCM Corp; Transfer Station, Active 12/8/1998 / Permit 1D

900000000710; EPA Handler ID VAR000012005

and
3308 Shenandoah Ave NW Roanoke VA 24017 > VRP 00768

and
3320 Shenandoah Avenue NW > PC 20002082

What Date Range is this request for?
(Otast 12 Months ~ (C)Last 5 years

® current to Oldestavailable




Requested Information

Please be as specific as possible in describing the information you are requesting.

Please provide past history and current usage of the property. Any information is helpful. (Example: private residence,
undeveloped land, current operating business, former business, industrial property, etc.)

*Depending on the form and/or volume of information available, there may be charges for your request. If a potentlal charge applies, you will be
contacted prior to request fulfiliment.

Where to Send This Form

To determine where your request should be submitted, select elther the DEQ regional office where your site(s) is located,
Central Office or entire state to include muitiple locations.

Southwest J

To submit this FOIA request for entire state or Central Office, please email this form to
degfoias@deq.virginia.gov. Questions about your request can be answered by calling (540) 574-7886.




SOLID WASTE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT PROGRAM REPORTING TABLE - FORM DEQ 50-25

g2k
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SOLID WASTE INFORMATION AND ASSE SSMENT PROGRAX REPORTING TABLE - FORM DEQ 50-25

Note® Submission deadline is March 31st for the reponting period.

Todays Date: 04/22/2015

Page 1 of |

@ € Anpnual Reportmg Petiod B B

| 1 [Focikty Name ILI:M Cop - Transtes Station
2 _|Pasmul Number {PBR136 13 [Datetast Submated  [0w27/2015 + [Aannual Reporting Pariod 2014
o {Preparers First Name lLawrence zz:" IC lLRsl Name lMusgmve ISufﬁx llll l b [rreparers |e.epnone Number {540)344-¢
7 Preparer's Email Acdress ]LCMCORP@ad com | An emal Jodress wil b8 used 1o contact you in case of quesuons abiout itus farm submission
Has there been a change ta the Annual Fee Billng Contact, Address or Tolephone Number? © Yes D NO Puawto cerc ™ oi s b
Contact First Namo Lawrence Contact Last Namo Musgrove, 1l Il:mtacl Phono {540)344-5583
8
Contact Address PO Box 13487 Contact Emall Addross lemcorp@aot.com
City Roanoke [state jua Zip Coda | 24034 Jzio Ext.
" Remai Permmed ol ' - . :
,SJA anc 98 Lanahis anly ] Y el m“‘;‘& A, lm_%ﬁg ; l Cushic Yards Iw Fixper..ed Remaming Perntitted L ile
Lanufills not using active scules -
|1 lDces tacity use actve scales? | Yes B Ne e el o nclien e v e of < suractse
1t jOsgnating Junadiclion l VA - Virgimia IR 1A : of penafits 7 ) Yes B No
VA ash amount n
12|Facies c VA ash  Recewed lrom{Feimw No.FacAtyName)
il ¥ & Tons or () Culac Yards
| |PBR173 , US Cennal Inteligence Agency - George Bush Cntr
| |PBR187 , US Depantment of Defenso - Pontagon
PBRS00 , Wheelabrator Postsmouth Inc - Wasts to Energy Fac
PBRS03 John C Norai Company Incorporated
i PBR513 . City of Harnsonburg - Resource Recovery Facility
| |PBRS45 , Covama Fautax Incorporated
" IpBRSS1  Covanta A ia Arting1on Ing
| {SWP297 , Hampion City - NASA Steam Plant
Wasle amounts muaswed i Tions or 8: Cubic Yards
Waste Managemen!  Report Amount By waigh o volume
{ Reporing un ts must be consisteny for all ligids of 8 paniculal wasie type)
T n
Vipsie Syoe On-site of Waste Sen Off-Site 10 be-(i} Stoeay On-Sie ()
Total Amount of | g0 o vaarias Treated
Waste Ruceivet ) 1 sndfilea ¥ C it Muched Otner Recycied Stored Beginming of | Enc af Reporting
(@ 1) {a} {e} U] -1} ) Dispasad Reportng Pariod Periog
It Municpal Sohd
Waste
14 Construcnon
DemotiionDobns
15| Indusirial Waste
18 Reguiatad Medical
Waste
17 VegetativerYoed
Waste
18{ Incineration Ash
18 Sucge
20, Tires
21 White Goods
22| Frabie Asbeswos | 127.8000 136.8000 34 0000 25 0000
Petraleum
23| Contaminaioo Sot | +2000 422000
Enter 8 tolal of al
other wasies on ihis)
line Uist ather types
24] and tneit amounta |5 3200 4 2000 0.5600 1 6800
m the commenis
I area
Other Wasle
28 ol 137 3200 145 !
2] vt arem voven | 1 200C -34.5600 26.6800
Facility Commens:
H Ling includes rom friable alsy
Liee U1 iaclince petrelaun contaminat cd gorkbe Lo Seo
DEQ Comments: i
[ SaveChanges | [ Accept | | Reect | [ Go Ta Summary Page
4 4 Annuat Reporting Penod B ® I o Thes Page
4:22/2015

htips, - node.dea vicginia 20VISWIA Web App, doPost.do
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IR#: 294508

Site Name: LCM Corp

Incident Date: 2/19/2020

Date Received: 2/19/2020

Status: Closed

Assigned To: Bobbie Crawford

Program: Air Compliance

911 Address: 3321 Shenandoah Avenue NW, Roanoke, VA 240

Pollution Incident Summary Report

Incident Summary

HMVA #:

NRC #:

EPA #:

SSORS #:

Sewage Related: No
Latitude: 37.282781
Longitude: -79.990503

34 Geographic Reglon: Blue Ridge

Program

Program Participants

“Incident Details

[ Incident Date: 2/19/2020
Incident Description: Spill of petroleum to the ground

Program/Media

—

Type

Hazardous Waste

— —
Materials Information
.Materlal:Namo * Low'Range _H_lgh'Range Unlts
T AR AP el “:‘" g IR e e st E SR
Oil Unknown
( Incident Type

Impacted/Threatened Water Body: No
Water Body Name:

Status:

Amount to Water:

Low Range

Other Receptor Information:

High Range

Receptor Information

Units

Characterize Incident as:
Weather Event:
Site Summary Notes:

Other IR Information

Contacts



Contact Type Organization Name Name Address City State Phone Number
- =
Agencies Notified
No Notifications were made for this report.
Associated Programs
Item Description
2 Gakal M P s S ETIh
\ 7
-Events
Type, " DueDate. | ComplstedDate Assigned Staff _ Created By
rrnt Gounk: SR Ll S 523, &5 pi ' » :
Closed Call/IR 4/1/2020 Rebecca Wright REWRIGHT
Status Reason: Pollution report being managed by a media-specific program, Closure Comment: Managed under RCRA 40 CFR 279
Assigned 4/1/2020 Rebecca Wright REWRIGHT
Assigned to: Bobbie Crawford, Assigned By: REWRIGHT
Under Investigation 4/1/2020 Rebecca Wright REWRIGHT
Call Received 4/1/2020 Rebecca Wright REWRIGHT

'Sewage Information

["Duration of Event (HRs):

Step Description

e T

— s

Wet Weather Event:
Precipitation (inches):
Discharge Treated:
Discharge Volume (gallons): Discharge Volume Unknown:
Type of Structure:
Corrective Action Taken:
T Cause of Event
Cause Description
[
Impact of Events
Impact Description
\ —r
( Steps to Reduce, Prevent, Mitigate

Documents



Title Document Type Document Date Dacument File Type

Ty 4 g

IR294508 - February 19 2020 DEQ Inspection Correspondence 4/2/2020 Email

Pollution Report as Received

Incident Date: 02/19/2020 10:02 911 Address: 3321 Shenandoah Avenue NW, Roanoke, VA 24034
Received Date: 02/19/2020 04:26

Received By: Rebecca Wright City/County (FIPS): Roanoke City

Incident Still Occurring? No Geographic Reglon: Blue Ridge

Agencies Notified? No Agencies Notified:

Sewage Related: No
Description of Incident: Spill of petroleum to the ground

Location Description: LCM Corp property

Receptor Information

Impacted/Threatened Water Body: No
Water Body:
Water Body Status:

Other IR Info

NRC #:
EPA #:
SSORS #:
HMVA #:

Permit Details

Facility Permitted? No

Facility Name:
Permit ID:
Contacts
Reported By Responsible Party
N N
Contact On Scene Property Owner

N N
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John Paul Woodley, Jr.
Secretary of Natural Resources
A e

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Deanis H Treacy

PR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY s HL T
Governor Street address: 629 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 698-4000

Mailing address: P.O. Box 10009, Richmond, Virginia 23240
Fax (804) 698-4500 TDD (804) 698-4021
htip//www.deq.state. va.us

1-800-592-5482

e

DIVISION OF WASTE PROCRAM COORDINATION
" OFFICE OF WASTE PERMITTING

December 8, 1998

D = r}-‘ VY
Mr. Lawrence C. Musgrove, Il EY WC' R J

President -
LCM Corporation : DCC 10 1998

Post Office Box 13487
Roanoke, Virginia 240343487 - - RECEI VED -

SUBJECT:  LCM Corporation Transfer Station
- Permit-by-Rule #136
City of Roancke, Virginia

Dear Mr. Musgrove:

The Department has received your notice of intent to operate a transfer station facility located in the
City of Roanoke at 3321 Shenandoah Avenue NW, Roanoke, Virginia 24034. The requirements for this
application were completed with the receipt of revised siting certification. design and construction
certification and Operational Plan on November 19, 1998.

Attached to this letter are two documents which must not be separated from this letter for compliance
purposes. The two documents are:

ATTACHMENT I CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT-BY-RULE STATUS
" ATTACHMENT H: PFACILITY DESCRIPTION

The purposes of this letter are to acknowledge receipt of the documentation submitted in accordance
with the requirements of 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.1 of the Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations (VSWMR,
9 VAC 20-80-10, et. seq.) for permit-by-rule facilities, and to notify you that Permit-by-Rule #136 is
approved. Please note, however, that in accordance with 9 VAC 20-80-4B0.E.6, and the attached
“Conditions of the Permit-by-Rule Status.” the Director may require changes in the documents designed
to assure compliance with the standards of VSWMR Parts VI and VII. if applicable. Should such changes
be accomplished by the facility owner or operator, the Director may require the owner or operator to
submit the full application and to obtain a regular solid waste management facility permit.

An Agency of the Natural Resources Secretariat



LCM Corporatfon
Page 2

Please note that it is the responsibility of LCM Corporation to obtain any other permits or authorizations
that may be necessary. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact John P. Godirey,

Environmental Engineer Senior, at (804) 698-4258.

Sincerely,

; ;j':,iz :‘!_.. .4:
1"/ Dennis H. Treacy

c:- - DEQ - Director, West Central Regional Office
DEQ - Waste Compliance Manager, West Central Regional Office
DEQ - E. Paul Farrell, Ir., Waste Permitting
DEQ - J. Godfrey, Waste Permitting

Attachments



II.

III.

ATTACHMENT I
CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT-BY-RULE STATUS

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

A permit-by-rule may not be transferred by the permittee to a
new owner or operator. However, when the property transfer
takes place without proper closure, the new owner shall notify
the Department of the sale and fulfill all the requiremeﬁsp
contained in 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.1 through 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.3
of the Vvirginia Solid Waste Management Regulations (VSWMR, 9
20-10] with the exception of those dealing with financial
assurance. Upon presentation of the financial assurance proof
required by the Financial Assurance Regulations for B8olia
waste Facilities (9 VAC 20-70-10, et. seq.) by the owner, the
Department will release the old owner from his closure and
financial responsibilities and acknowledge existence of the
new permit-by-rule in the name of the new owner.

FACILITY MODIFICATIONS

The owner or operator of a facility operating under a permit-
by-rule may modify its design and operation by furnishing the
Department a new certificate prepared by the professional
engineer and a new operational plan. Whenever modifications
in  the design or operation of the facility affect the
provisions of the approved closure plan, the owner or operator
shall also submit an amended closure plan. ;

LOS8 OF PERMIT-BY-RULE STATUS

In the event that a facility operating under a permit-by-rule
violates any applicable siting, design and comstruction, or
closure provisions of Part VI ([9 VAC 20-80-310 - 480], the
owner or operator of the facility will be considered to be
operating an unpermitted facility as provided for in § 2.6 [9
VAC 20-80-80] of VSWMR and shall be reguired to either obtain
a newv permit as required by Part VII [9 VAC 20-80-480 - 620]
or close under Part V [9 VAC 20~80-240 ~ 310] or VI [9 VAC 20~
80-310 - 480] of these regulations, as applicable.

I-10f 3



Iv.

TERMINATION

The Director shall terminate permit-by-rule and shall require
closure of the facility whenever he finds that:

a. As a result of changes in key personnel, the requirements
necessary for a permit-by-rule are no longer satisfied;

b. The applicant bhas knowingly or willfully misrepresented or
failed to disclose a material fact in his disclosure
statement, or any other report or certification required uqﬂg;
this regulation, or has knowingly or willfully failed .

notify the Director of any material change to the information

in the disclosure statement;

c. Any key personnel have been convicted of any of the crimes
listed in § 10.1 1409 of the Code, punishable as felonies
under the laws of the Commonwealth or the equivalent thereof
under the laws of any other jurisdiction; or have been
adjudged by an administrative agency or a court of competent
jurisdiction to have violated the environmental protection
laws of the United States, the Commonwealth or any other state
and the Director determines that such conviction or
adjudication is sufficiently probative of the permittee's
inability or unwillingness to operate the facility in a lawful

manner.

CONDITIONS FOR ISSUANCE

The herein described activity is to be established, modified,
constructed, installed, operated, used, maintained, and closed
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit and
the plans, specifications, and reports submitted and cited in
the permit. The facility shall comply with all regulations of
the Virginia waste Management Board (Board). In accordance
with Chapter 14, § 10.1 - 1408.1(D) of the Code of Virginia,
prior to issuing this permit, any comments by the 1local
government and general public have been investigated and
evaluated and it has been determined that the proposed
facility poses no substantial present or potential danger to
human health and the environment. The permit contains such
conditions and requirements as are deemed necessary to comply
with the requirements of the Virginia Code, the regulations of
the Board, and to prevent a substantial present or potential

threat to human health or the environment.

I-2 of 3



VII.

CERTIFIED OFPERATOR

In accordance with the Virginia Waste Management Act (Title
10.1, Chapter 14 of the Codes of Virginia), § 10.1-1408.2,
this facility must employ a facility operator licensed by the
Board of Waste Management Facility Operators (Licensing
Regulations, 18 VAC 155-20-10 et. seq.).

RIGET OF APPEAL

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of vi:éinia,'fﬁp
have 30 days from the date of the service of this decision to
initiate an appeal of this decision, by £iling notice with:

Dennis H. Treacy, Director

virginia Department of Envirommental Quality
ATTN: Waste Division

Post Office Box 10009

Richmond, Virginia 23240-0009

In the event this decision is served to you by mail, three
days will be added to that period. Please refer to Part Two
of the rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, which describes .
the required content of  the Notice of Appeal, including
specification of the Circuit Court to which the appeal is
taken, and additional requirements governing appeals from
decisions of administrative agencies.

I-3 of 3



ATTACHMENT II
FACILITY DESCRIPTION

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIVISION OF WASTE PROGRAM COORDINATION
OFFICE OF WASTE PERMITTING
Permit-By-Rule #136

- A
-

Facility Name: LCM CORPORATION

Facility Type: TRANSFER STATION Latitude: 37°58'10" North

Longitude: 79°59'16" West

S8ite Location: 3321 Shenandoah Avenue NW, Roanoke Virginia

-

Location Description:  The facility is located at 3321 Shenandoah
Avenue NW in the City of Roanoke. The LCM Transfer Station
consists of two units: an enclosed area for the storage of sealed
roll-off containers; and, two box trailers, which shall be kept

only in the specifically designated parking area.

Background: LCM Corporation is an environmental services company
which is involved in such .activities as asbestos and lead paint

abatement, and emergency response to petroleum .and chemical
incidents. As a result of these activities, it is sometimes

fiécessary for LCM Corporation to remove contaminated soil and other
media from the incident site before arrangements can be made for
treatment or disposal the materials. The purpose of the LCM
Transfer Station is to provide a site for the storage of these
‘materials until they can be transported for treatment or disposal.

only nonhazardous waste may be managed at the LCM Transfer Station.
All materials will be stored in sealed roll-off containers or other
sealed containers (drums); asbestos waste will be properly bagged.
Roll-off containers will be stored in the enclosed unit only; one
box trailer will be specifically designated for the storage of the
sealed containers and the other will be used only for the storage
of agbestos waste. The hours of operation will be dependent on the
requirements caused by the emergency response activities.

The gacility is served by all-weather roads, and their is adequate
queuing capacity on the LCM property to preclude and interference
with traffic on the public roadways. Access to the facility is
controlled by a security fence around the LCM property;
additionally, the enclosed area and the box trailers shall be
locked. Only authorized personnel shall have access to the

facility.
Page II-1 of 2



Records to be maintained by LCM Corporation shall include the
source and guantity of each shipment of incoming waste, date of
receipt, any laboratory analyses or MSDS sheets for the material,
and the date and destination (treatment or disposal site) for

outgoing material.

Ssubmission Highlights: The Department is in receipt of an
.application that contains the following documents:

A. A notice of intent from Mr. Lawrence C. Musgrove, III,
President of LCM Corporation, dated August 28, 1990. , A
complete disclosure statement was received September 21, 1939%.
A local govermment certification, dated June 18, 1998, was
signed’ by Mr. John Thomas Tasselli, Development Review
Coordinator, ¢City of Roanoke. These documents are in
accordance with 9 VAC 20-80-500.D, and are reguired submission

under 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.1l.a.

B. A document signed by Mr. Richard A. Willet, P.E., and dated
November 16, 1998, certifying that the facility conforms to
the siting standards of 9 VAC 20-80-340.B. This is a required
submission in accordance with 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.1.b. A
vicinity map and a site plan were provided.

C. A document signed by Mr. Richard A. Willet, P.E., dated
November 16, 1998, certifying that the facility has been
designed and constructed in accordance with the standards of
9 VAC 20-80-340.C. The design of the facility does not
include a tipping floor. This is a required submission under .

D. an opérational pPlan entitled "Solid Waste Transfer Station
Operations Plan for I(M Corporationf in accordance with 9 VAC
20-80.340.D. This is a required submission under 9 VAC 20-80-

480.E.1.4d.

E. A closure plan, entitled "Closure Plan," ‘which meets the
requirements of 9 VAC 20-80-340.E. This is a required
submission under 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.l.e.

F. Public participation documents which resulted from the public
participation effort, in accordance with 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.S5.
The advertisement of the public meeting was published in the
Roanoke Times newspaper on July 28, 1998, and August 3, 1998.
The public meeting was held on August 11, 1998. The record
indicated that no questions or comments were received. This
is a required submission under 9 VAC 20-80-480.E.1l.q.

Page ITI-2 of 2



T CF
o _'J_;‘:,.!_ o -Lm

. CORPORATION =
Environmental Services SEP 4 1998
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August 28,1998

NOTICE OF INTENT (9VAC 20-80-500)

Department of Environmental Quality
629 E. Main St., 4th Fir. .
Richmond, Va.23219

© 804-698-4258
Attn: Mr. Jobp Godfrey

Re: Application for Permit by Rule: Solid Waste Transfer Station

Dear Mr. Dennis H. Treacy, Director,

Pursuant to 9-VAC 20-80-500, LCM Corporation, (LCM), hereby gives notice of its intent to
apply for a permit by rule for the operailon of a Solid Waste Transfer Station on its premlses at
3321 Shenandoah Avenue, NW, in the city of Roanoke, Virginia.

In connection therewith LCM encloses herewith the following:

1. Disclosure Statement, (Appendix 7.1)

2. Local Government Certification, ( Appendix 7.2)

3. Certificate for Siting Standards as required by 9 VAC 20-80-340(C)

4. Certificate of a Registered Professional Engineer, 9 VAC 20-80-340(C)
5. Operational Plan, 9 VAC 20-80-340(D)

6. Closure Plan, 9 VAC 20-80-340(E)

7. Results of Public Participation 10.1 - 1408.1 (B). (4) Code of Virginia

‘ " . President, LCM Corporation

. Revised from 8/12/98

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-9438
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Brightwaters Engineering % e
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4836 Warrior Drive % g %
Salem, Virginia 24153 ’-?% *
540-380-2944

November 16, 1998

- —

Mr. John Godfrey ;

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, Virginia 23240-0009

C -

po- -4
- -

This is to certify that the siting, design, construction, and operation of the
proposed LCM Corporation Solid Waste Transfer Station, 3321 Shenandoah
Avenue, Roanoke, Virginia, are in accordance with Virginia DEQ regulations (9-
VAC 20-80-340), and is suitable from an engineering standpoint for the intended

use.

Specifically -

the proposed solid waste transfer facility will have direct access to a

paved public right-of-way (Shenandoah Avenue);

the proposed solid waste transfer facility will not be located within
any area subject to base floods, and will not be located within 50

feet of any surface stream,;

the proposed solid waste transfer facility is designed to have safe

on-site vehicular access, sufficient for intended traffic volumes;

the proposed solid waste tramnsfer facility will be not closer than 50

feet to any property line, nor closer than 200 feet to any home,

school, or recreation area; |

the proposed solid waste transfer facility includes a private

accessway with all-season surface suitable for anticipated vehicle

loads from the public right-of-way to the unloading area;

the proposed solid waste transfer facility is situated within the LCM

Corporation compound to allow on-site queuing capacity sufficient

for the maximum anticipated vehicular flow to prevent backup of
vehicles onto the public right-of-way;



—
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e the proposed solid waste tmnsfer facility will not accept househbold

_. hazardous wastes, IS,
¢ proposed solid waste transfer facility is enclosed under rooh

with a sealed concrete floor with grated floor drain..

Additionally -

e the LCM Corporation compound is completely secured with fenciig~ “‘..'_

and controlled gate; o
e LCM Corporatlon personnel only will deliver solid waste materials;

e materials will arrive on-site in water-resistant sealed containers,

e only non-hazardous materials will be permitted on-site (clean-up
materials from road-spills not permitted to remain. in the public

right-of-way)
e the proposed solid waste transfer- facﬂlty will not alter any existing

' drainage patterns/.

For your additional mformatlon, no new building or structure is proposed in
conjunction with this project.

- Please also note that the operation of the facility will be handled m-house by LCM _
personnel, as will be the eventual closure of the facxhty

Thanks for your interest and assistance in this project Please do not hesitate to
contact me if you require additional information prior to endorsement and approval

by the DEQ

Sincerely, -

Richard A. Willet, P.E.
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\ Box Trailers (50’ x

10°) - for temporary
storage of solid waste -
1 trailer dedicated for
asbestos bags and one
" trailer dedicated for
sealed containers.

i
. +1° Transfer Station- (19° x 39°)

. and wash bay - enclosed under
roof w/ sealed concrete floor

with floor drain

Roanoke, Virginia

Brightwaters Engineering
Salem, Virginia 24153
540-380-2944

November 7, 1998 Scale: 1" =100 ft.



Solid Waste Transfer Station

OPERATIONS PLAN

for

LCM Corporation

Environmental Services
3321 Shenandoah Avenue
Roanoke, Virginia
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Brightwaters Engineering
Salem, Virginia 24153
540-380-2944
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LCM Corporation

Environmental Services
3321 Shenandoah Avenue
Roanoke, Virginia
540-344-5583

== e
Solid Waste Transfer Station -
OPERATIONS PLAN
(9VAC-20-80-340D)
- Background
LCM

"LCM Corporation (LCM) is an envifommental services contractor.
operations include industrial cleaning, vacuuming, asbestos abatement, lead
abatement, and- emergency assistance to oil and chemical spill incidents. LCM
performs this work utilizing full-time LCM personnel, LCM owned equipment,

and inventoried supplies.

LCM responds to incidents involving non-hazardous materials, including
petroleum based products. This work often involves the removal of contaminated
soils after regular work hours, or on weekends - meaning LCM would be unable to
arrange for the disposal of contaminated soils until the following business day.
Leaving such materials on the side of the road within a public right-of-way is not
allowed. In consideration of this common scenario, LCM Corporation requests a
Transfer Station Permit by Rule for the storage of non-hazardous materials at its

facility.

Materials Accepted

LCM Corporation will accebt solid waste materials for temporary sforage only |
when direct hauling to a landfill is impossible, or when interim storage at the LCM
Complex is more feasible than to haul the materials directly to a landfill.




Allowable Storage Areas

No solid waste will remain at the LCM complex unless it is stored in the
designated enclosed Transfer Stau'on,ess it is stored in an interim transport
vehicle (enclosed box trailer) designed and designated for its specific storage.

The enclosed Transfer Station is located under roof with a sealed concrete floor,
and grated floor drain eventually discharging into the City of Roanoke sanitary
sewer system. : o

The interim transport vehicle area located at the LCM site shall contain two box
trailers - one designated for asbestos bags, clearly and permanently labeled
“ASBESTOS” in letters at least 3” high, and the other for sealed containers,
clearly and permanently labeled “SEALED CONTAINERS” in letters at least 37
high. The two box trailers shall be placed on a suitable surface, approximately 20
feet by 50 Teet, with periphery shall be marked by a 4 foot tall treated wood post

located at each corner, painted yellow.

Access

The proposed solid waste transfer facility, both the enclosed Transfer Station and
the interim - transport vehicle area, includes a private accessway with all-season
_surface suitable for anticipated vehicle loads from the public right-of-way to the
tnloading area. The proposed solid waste transfer facility is situated within the
LCM Corporation compound with all weather access-ways. Safe on-site vehicular
access is provided, as well as adequate on-site queuing capacity sufficient for the
maximum anticipated vehicular flow to prevent backup of vehicles onto the public
right-of-way. LCM personnel will be the only-users of the facility. |

Siting of Facilitv

Neither the enclosed Transfer Station nor the interim transport vehicle area shall

be located closer than 50 feet to any property line, nor closer than 200 feet to any
horpe, school, or recreation area, nor closer than 50 feet to any surface stream.
Neither the enclosed Transfer Station nor the interim transport vehicle area shall

affect storm water drainage in any significant way.




Additional Requirements

All roll-off containers delivered to the LCM complex are to be sealed. Rol-off
containers are to be stored in the enclosed Transfer Station. Asbestos bags are to
be stored only in the box trailer labeled “ASBESTOS”. Sealed containers (drums)
are to be stored only in the box trailer labeled “SEALED CONTAINERS™. No
tipping of materials will be permitted at the LCM solid waste transfer facility. =

[ e

-

Hazardous Wastes

No hazardous waste (as defined by the Virginia Hazardous Waste Regulations),
and no other material posing a hazard to LCM personnel or LCM operations will
be accepted at the LCM facility. A program will be designed and implemented to
detect and prevent shipment of such materials to the LCM facility. The program

will at least include collecting records of incoming waste materials, shipper, place
of origin of waste materials, lab analysis and/or MSDS sheets, outgoing transports,

and final disposal destination.

Housekeeping and Maintenance

Solid waste storage areas are to be an element in LCD’s routine housekeeping
efforts, and are to be maintained in a clean order. Each time activities involving
equipment are conducted in the Transfer Station or in the trailers, an inspection is
to-be performed for damage to containers and leakage. Any matenals spilled on
the concrete floor of the Transfer Station are to be properly cleaned up for proper
disposal. In the box trailers, torn or ruptured asbestos bags are to be replaced;
any and all spilled asbestos is to be cleaned up and placed in a sealed asbestos bag.
Similarly, damaged drums are to be replaced, with any spilled materials properly
‘cleaned up for proper disposal.

" Measures shall be taken to control dust and odors to ensure no nuisance or hazard
develops. Fugitive dust and mud shall be minimized at all times.

The LCM Transfer Station will be inspected periodically for visible signs of
varmints or vector invasion. If any infestation occurs, proper licensed contractors

will be summoned.

Dodson Control Service
733 11th Street, N.-W.
Roanoke, Virginia 24034



The Transfer Station is located within a locked, fenced compound. Key personnel
as stated in the Disclosure Statement will have keys and gate opemer. Al

personnel involved with LCM Corporation will be formally trained in the
operation and management of the Transfer Station.

Two employees, maximum, are necessary to properly and effectively operate the
Y Transfer Station. However, no employees will be permanently assigned to
Transfer Station duties due to the limited activity anticipated. L

Safety hazards to operating personnel shall be controlled through an active saft
program, and shall be included in the LCM Health and Safety Plan, which is
updated and reviewed with employees on a periodic basis. All personnel will be
trained in proper preparation, record-keeping, monitoring, and emergency
procedures. Emergency-response will be 1initiated with a 911 system telephone
call to police, fire, and medical services.

Operational equipment such as backhoes, lighting generators, compressors, pumps,

. and bulldozers will be utilized from existing LCM inventory. In the event of
equipment failure or other unavailability of LCM equipment, equipment will be
rented from a readily available vendor.

® ‘ | RENT-ALLS
11th Street, N.W.
Roanoke, Virginia 24034

Local are suppoft will be provided by the City of Roanoke Fire extinguishers and
telephones are located throughout the LCM complex at locations familiar to all

employees, and at all required locations.

Noise disturbance to residential areas is not considered an applicable factor due to '
- the distance between the LCM complex and any residential use. ;

Finally, the LCM complex is subject to periodic inspections by the-various local
agencies.

Environmental Summary

Use of the LCM complex as an solid waste transfer station will not result in

. leaching of any fluids or discharge of any pollutants into any waters or wetlands.

: Requirements of the Clean Water Act and the Virginia Pollutants Discharge
Elimination system. and the Virginian Quality Standards will be met.
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LCM Corporation Solid Waste Transfer Station
Control Program for Unauthorized Waste

LCM Corporation's (LCM) transfer station only accepts waste generated by
company activities, Although, it is highly unlikely any unacceptable waste will be
delivered or accepted by this facility if such an event was to occur then this program
is designed to properly handle such an occurrence,

LCM's transfer station cannot aceept any waste considered to be hazardous.
Only solid waste can be handled by this facility, such as petroleum contaminated
materials or asbestos.

LCM employee's assigned to transfer station activities are to be trained to
recoguize material that may not be acceptable.

‘ If any suspect material is found at the facility then it is to he promptly
reported to Lawrence Musgrove II1, the facility operator. _ If the operator is not
available then this event is to be reported any supervisor or management.

The suspect material is to be isolated, contained and placed in the wash bay,
if appropriate,

The suspect material is to be recorded in the facility's waste log and a
Separate record made for the Department of Environmental Quality.

_The suspect material is to be removed from the facility as soon as Practicable,
but not to exceed 90 days after discovery, by a person authorized to transport such
waste toa facility approved to receive it for treatment, disposal or transfer,

If there are any questions regarding this Program, please contact Lawrence
Musgrove I11. ,
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CORPORATION

Environmental Services

August 28,1998

CLOSURE PLAN (9VAC 20-80-340E)

LCM Corp. will close this facility in a manner that will minimize the need for further maintenance
and controls, minimize or eliminate to the extent necessary to protect human health and the
environment, the post closure escape of uncontrolled leachate, surface runoff, or waste
decomposition products to the groundwater, surface water, or to the atmosphere.

Closure will take place at any point in the life of the facility and / or at the time of closing the
facility to service. The area will be isolated from the environment and all contaminants removed
and disposed of, in addition all solid wastes and residuals at the facility will be properly removed.
A clean closure and removal of all roll offs to corresponding disposal facilities with proper
documentation of decontaminatior. An environmental survey of the area will be performed upon
decision and notification to the Department of Environmental Quality. LCM Corp. shall complete
closure activities in accordance with the closure plan and within six months after receiving the
final volume of waste. LCM Corp. will post one sign notifying all persons of the closing and
prohibit any further waste from being received, and suitable barriers will be installed at the former
access to prevent any new waste from being delivered.

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-8438
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CORPORATIDN

Environmental Services

August 28, 1998

RESULTS OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION EFFORT (VC 10.1-1408.1.B.4)

NOTICE PUBLISHED JULY 28,1998 & AUGUST 3,1998
THE ROANOKE TIMES ~

201 CAMPBELL AVE SW

ROANOKE, VA.

Pursuant to Va. Code 10.1-1408.1 B.4

LCM Corporation intends to apply for a permit to operate a Solid Waste Transfer Station
at 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW, Roanoke, Va. 24147. A public meeting will be held to identify
issues of concern and to facilitate communication between LCM Corporation and any persons
who may be affected by the issuance of this permit. Meeting will be held on Tuesday, August
11th, 1998 at 2:00 PM, on site at 3321 Shenandoah Ave NW, Roanoke, Va. 24147. For
further information please contact Ruth A. Lovelace, Project Manager, LCM Corp., at above

address or 540-344-5583.

The public comments where taken prior to filling with the department this notice of mte- 0
apply for the permit by rule for as stated, transfer station, which is required by the Departments
Solid Waste Management Regulation. The preceding is the ad that was published in The Roanoke
Times, Tuesday, July 28, 1998 and Monday, August 3, 1998. This was published as a public
notice once each week for two consecutive weeks, The Roanoke Times is a newspaper of general
circulation serving the locality in which said stated facility is to be located. We received two
inquiries concerning the attempt to offer for sale equipment for our “Transfer Station”, after
explaining our operations plan to them they realized their service’s were not applicable to our

needs.

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-9438




A public meeting was held, fourteen days after public notice appeared, on site at 3321
Shenandoah Ave NW, Roanoke, Va., 24017, August 11, 1998 at 2:00 PM in the library of the
LCM Corp., there was no response to our meeting. Mr. Richard Willett PE and Ms. Ruth
Lovelace, Project Manager, LCM Corp., were in attendance to answer any concerns. The names
and address’s will be held of the two contacting inquiries, by phone, if any further need for record

comes necessary.
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SURE STATEMER

COVER SHEET

i
o

Applicant’s Name: Applicant's Interest;

//(Check all applicable boxes)

Lawrence C. Musgrove III

Company Name:
' [QOwncr

Operator
Other (explain):

ILCM Corporation

Address:
PO Box 13487

C}ty: Roanoke State:va
Telephone: (840)- 344-5583

TR ey
:showin
el hoving 1

.Mo
lstéd'behw v ‘_‘L' ;
e el

e deta

Key Personnel Page Key Personnel Page
1. Lawrence C. ove III 13,
2. palton E. T pson Jr. 14.
3. Lawrence Lofan 15.
4. Richard H 16
5 Ruth A. Hovelace )
. 17.
6. 18.
7. 19.
I8 20.
i 9 o
10. 22.
11. 23,
1 24.

MM DWM Form DISC.01
]




-

.Jul 26 04 04:086p LCM CORPORATION 5i0—342—9438

CORPORATION

Environmental Sesvices

July 26, 2004

Ms. Rebecca Wright, Envirommental Inspector Senior
Commonwealth of Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality

3019 Peters Creek Road

Roanoke, Virginia 24019

VIA:; FACSIMILE AND USPS
Re: PBR#136, LCM Solid Waste Transfer Station

Dear Ms. Wright:

Please find enclosed an amended disclosure statement for the
above referenced permit. This amendment reflects the deletion of Ruth

A. Lovelace as one of our key persomnnel.

. Thank you for your assistance in thils matter.

President

Enclosure

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-9438
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SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY PERMIT
APPLICANT S SE s A

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

covx-:n SHEET

Applicant’s Name: (& Applicant’s Interest:
Lawrence C. Musgrove III (Check all applicable boxes)
Company Name:
LCM Corporation E]Owner
Address: Operator
PO 3BoOX 13487 Other (cxplain):
City: Poancke Statc:Va_ Zip: 24034
Telephone: 510)- 344-5583 3487

5 S S STt e
LEntst beicw thenames of all key pers Derorinel and thé“stam“'"dé

= B o e Y 25 *.ajé)ba'.-.'q:»«-....‘r-o.. -‘9-:.":-- o

separ "e"DWM‘For DISC- mustbecomp et
BT e S

Key Personnel Page Key Personnel

Lawrence C. IlMusgrove IIT 13

Dalton E. Thompson Jr. 14.
Lawrence Logan 15.
Richard Honeveutt 16.
7.
18.
19.
20.
21.
212%
23.
24.
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COVER SHEET

List full-name and Duslne;glq_ddreii?:f-’-d‘f“éhil_ '-m:.'rrib'_'i_r:'?.f the b gove
planning commission injwhich the solid waste management f3cilit
praposed to be located, who holds an equity interéstin the raciity.

Full Nama Business Address

W/a.

[ certity under penality of law that the information contained in this disclasyre
Statement and ail attachments are, to the best of my knowiedge and belief, true,
accurale, and compiete. | am aware that there are signiticant penatties for sugbmitting
taise information, including the posibility of fine anad imprisonment for knowing

violations.

pa) 4

('_\ Ll )

/L/(__ /\Gwﬁ ence C, Mu@'o,/gé/; ﬁe‘nm

Sigmaiyr Typed or printed full name Tiule e
%@’?&

@
s DpwM Form DISC.01



JUN. -19' 98(THU) 09:20 DEQ WASTE-S. JFUN - TEL:804 698 438 "P. 002

REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION

APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS: ; ~ |DATE OF APPUICATION: (/9.8
‘;ocom 555‘/ 0,?1/}7) 3 _33/ ) },:::E TELEPHONE: §%¢-399- S5F3
Roanelle VA 24034 CONTAGT PERSON:

TYPEOF THEFAGLITY: itk D 004 It

The applicant Is ia the process of completing 2n application for a permit for 2 solid

wiaste management facility 1o be issucd by the Virginta Department of Waste
Management. In accordance with Section 10.1-1408.1, Title 10.1, Code of Virginia
(1950), as amended, dbefore such a2 permit application can be considercd complete, the
applicant has to obtaina centification from the governing body of the county, city of
town in which the facility is to be located that the Jocation and operation of the facility

are consisteat with all applicahle ordinances. The undersigned requests that an
authorized represcatative of ke lo oﬁrning ‘body sign thle’x}:cniﬁcxﬁon below.
o} ¥

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT: S

e HAz- et - }’07

CERTIFICATION

The uadersigned ceetifies taar the proposcd- focation and operation of the facility is
consistent with all ordinsnces.

v L
SIGNATURE OF THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: 2

TYPED CRPRINTEDNAME: John Thomas Tasse i

TME: Dex}elopmen: Review Coordinator DATE: 6/18/98

COUNTY, CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke City,VA.

DWM Form SW-11-1




SOLID WASTE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT PROGRAM REPORTING TABLE - FORM DEQ 50-25

(enaral instruct ons  Help

AILOEY {382 BT b T e
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Page 1 of |

SOLID WASTE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT PROGRAM REPORTING TABLE - FORM DEQ 50-25

Noto: Submissian deadline is March 31s1 for the reporting period

Todnys Date: 04/2472014

I

-4 Annual Regorting Penod B B

<€ 4 Annwal Reparung Period » »

https:/node.dea virgma 2oy SWEA W cbAnpsdoPost do

s |Fachty Nomc JLcM Corp - Transter Siation
[ 2_|Pormit Number [PBR136 |3 Joate tast Subimties — Jo3,26/2034 4 JAnnual Reporting Period 2013
& |Prepalers Frst Name Lawrence m Ic ILas\ Name Musgrove ISu'ﬂx !lll ' 6 {Preporers leicpnone Numper  |(540)344-55:
7 [Preparers Emau Acaress ILCMCORP@aol com ! An email acdress witl b8 Lised (o Conlact you In case of questions about ihis form submisson
Hag thete deen a change to ihe Annual Fee Biling Contact Address of Telephone Number? © Yes (@ ND  aatn zelict “vs o 1o
Contact First Name Lawrence Contact Last Namo Musgrove, il IConwc« Phono {540)344-5582
e
Cantact Address P O, Box 13487 Contact Emall Addross lemcorp@aol.com
City Roanoke lsum VA Zip Code 124034 lle Ext.
1 Remaining Permdied Capacity 11 a F: 18 1his Dol
9A ICubic Yards ! a Faclity's penmiltian capacity 15 reported in fons. please note this selow n Genera
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA Dircetor

David K. Paylor

Molly Joseph Ward Robert 1. Weld
Secretary of Natural Resources DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Regional Director
Lynchburg Office Blue Rldg: Re;g%qnal Office Roanoke Office
7705 Timberlake Road Www.deq. ViTgInia.gov 3019 Peters Creek Road
Roanoke, Virginia 24019

Lynchburg, Virginia 24502
(434) 582-5120
Fax (434) 582-5125

July 28,2015

Via Electronic Mail

Mr. Lawrence C. Musgrove, 1
LCM Corporation

PO Box 13487

Roanoke, VA 24034
Imusgrove@musgroveassoc.com

(540) 562-6700
Fax (540) 562-6725

NO DEFICIENCY LETTER

Re: LCM Corporation Transfer Station — PBR136
Unannounced Compliance Inspection — July 17, 2015

Dear Mr. Musgrove:

On July 17, 2015, staff from the Blue Ridge Regional Office of the Virginia Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) conducted an inspection of the solid waste management facility operating
under PBR136. During this inspection, DEQ evaluated for the facility for compliance with the Virginia
Waste Management Act, Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations (VSWMR) and the facility’s

permit-by-rule (PBR).

During this inspection, DEQ observed no apparent violations of your PBR or the VSWMR. A

copy of the inspection checklist is enclosed.

If you have any questions or would like a hardcopy of this report, please contact me at (540)-562-

6791 or chris.branscome{@deq.virginia.gov.

Copy: DEQ - BRRO ECM Solid Waste Files

Sincerely,

Chris Branscome
Solid Waste Inspector



Run Date:

28-JUL-15
02:26:09 PM

Commonwealth of Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality

Permit No.: PBR136
Insp. Date: 17-JUL-15

Transfer Station [SW)
Inspection Report

Facility Name: LCM Corp - Transfer Station
West Central Regional Office

Region:

Inspected By: Branscome, Chris

Permit No.: PBR136
Inspection Date: 17-JUL-15

Reference Description S1AVO
| 10.1-1408.1 Disclosure Statement 1|X 0
10.1-1408.2 Operator Certification X 0
20-70-10 et seq. Financial Assurance ] 0
20-90-10 et seq. Permit Action Fees i 0
20-81-80 Waste Assessment Program I |0
20-81-300.B Compliance with the facility’s permit X |0
20-81-300.F Unauthorized waste program and inspection il i)
20-81-330.B Facility design / construction 1| X {§]
20-81-340.B.1-3,5 Waste handling procedures / operations i X |0
20-81-340.B.4 Management of leachate / washwater HiX 0
20-81-350 Recordkeeping requirements 1| X 0
20-81-360 Closure requirements i 0
20-81-485.8 Operations Manual X 0
20-81-530.C Permittee reporting requirements 1l T 0
20-81-610-660 Special Waste H[X 1 0

S = Severity Level

I = Inspected

A= Area of concern

Page 1 of 2

V = Alleged violation O = Occurrences




Run Date:  28-JUL-15 Commonwealth of Virginia Permit No.: PBR136
Rl Department of Environmental Quality Insp. Date: 17-JUL-15

Transfer Station [SW]
General Comments

Reference Comments
10.1-1408.1 Disclosure Statement:

The facility’s disclosure statement from July 2004 remains current. However, the DEQ request the facifity
resubmit the DEQ's latest disclosure forms 01 and 02 (revised July 2012) for their permit records. The
new DISC 02 form does not require nor request individual Social Security numbers for key personnel.

20-81-340.B.4 Management of Leachate / Washwater:
The transfer station's collection area for covered rolloffs had not recieved waste in 2015 YTD.

The rolioff areas washwater collection systermn flows to a septic tank were a pump directs the liquid
through a filtration system prior to discharging to sanitary sewer.

20-81-350 Recordkeeping Requirements:

Monthly self-inpsections appeared compliant with this section. Facliity inspections were reviewed from
January 2015 to June 2015.

The facility logged receipt of 25 dellveries of asbestos since January 1, 2015. No receipt of other
material was logged at the facility since January 1, 2015.

20-81-485.B Operations Manual:

The DEQ requests the facllity to include their written Unauthorized Waste Control Plan with the
Operations Manual.

Overall Inspection Comments \
The DEQ inspector completed-an unannounced full compliance inspection on July 17, 2015. The inspector met with Lawrence Musgrove from
11:30 AM to 12:45 PM. Mr. Musgrove provided regulatory documents, answered questions, and the facility inspection tour..

PLEASE advise the Regional Office within 10 calendar days if any Information noted in this report Is incorrect, if you have taken
appropriate action to meet compliance, or if there Is other information that the department should consider regarding these alleged

viclations.

PLEASE be advised that this report is not an agency proceeding or determination which may be considered a case decision under
the Administrative Process Act ( Va.Code 2.2-4000 et seq). if informal discussions do not lead to a satisfactory conclusion on the
contents of this report, you may request In writing that DEQ take all necessary steps to issue a final decislon or fact finding under

the APA on whether or not a violation has occurred.

Page 2 of 2



Branscome, Chris (DEQ)

From: Branscome, Chris (DEQ)

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 2:38 PM

To: 'L Musgrove'

Subject: DEQ Report for July 17, 2015 Compliance Inspection
Attachments: 15 0728 - Emailed - PBR136 LCM ND Cover 15 0717 PR.pdf

Mr. Musgrove,

Please let me know if you have any question regarding the referenced comments or require a mailed copy.

Sincerely,

Chris Branscome

VA Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Compliance Inspector

3019 Peters Creek Road

Roanoke, VA 24019

540-562-6791 Office
chris.branscome@deq.virginia.gov
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LCM CORPORATION TRANSFER STATION
PERMIT-by-RULE (PBR) NUMBER 136

OPERATIONS MANUAL SVAC20-81-485.B



CORPORATION

Environmental Services

January 7, 2015
To Whom It May Concern:

Re: LCM Corporation Transfer Station

This is to advise that the Operations Manual for the above referenced facility has
been reviewed, and I certify that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with 9VAC20-81-485.B and certify the standards

of the Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations 9VAC20-81 are met.

Lawrence C. Musgrove
President/Operator

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5563 FAX 540/342-9438



EESNE

CORPORATION

Environmental Services

October 8, 2014
To Whom It May Concern:

Re: LCM Corpaoration Transfer Station

This is to advise that the Operations Plan for the above referenced facility has been

reviewed and recertified.

Lawrence C. Musgrov
President/Operator

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-8438



CORPORATION

Environmental Services

September 29, 2014

OPERATIONS PLAN (9VAC20-81-300)

LCM Corporation (LCM) is an environmental services contractor.
LCM operations include industrial cleaning, wvacuuming, asbestos and
lead abatement, as well as emergency assistance to oil and chemical
incidents. LCM performs this work utilizing full-time personnel,
company owned equipment, and inventoried supplies. LCM also responds
to incidents involving non-hazardous materials, including petroleum
based products. This work could involve the removal of contaminated
soils after regular work hours and on weekends. Therefore, LCM would
be unable to arrange for the disposal of contaminated soil until the
next business day. Staging of this material on the side of the
interstate or roadway may not be allowed or would be a public hazard.
In consideration of the above conditions LCM requests a Transfer
Station Permit by Rule for the storage of non-hazardous materials at

its facility.

No solid waste will remain at the Transfer Station unless it is
stored in interim transport vehicles designed for specific storage, or
in the enclosed Transfer Station. The interim storage of such
material would only take place when circumstanceg are such that it is
more prudent to do so than to locate on site, or for transportation to
a permitted disposal facility.

Dust and odors will be controlled so they do not constitute a
nuisance or hazard. Pugitive dust and mud shall be minimized at all
times to 1limit nuisances. No hazardous waste as defined by the
Virginia Hazardous Waste Regulations or materials offering an undue
hazard to Transfer Station personnel or the operations of such will be
placed in the facilities. Inspection program will be implemented to
detect and prevent disposal of any hazardous waste. Records will be
kept of incoming waste, location removed from, lab analysis or MSDS
sheets, outgoing transports, as well as disposal destinations. There
will be no leach of any material from boxes. The grade of the area
chosen for staging of storage trailers will not affect drainage in any
way. The Transfer Station will not cause discharge of pollutants into
any waters or wetlands and will follow the requirements of the Clean
Water Act and the Virginia Pollutants Discharge Elimination system, as
well as Virginia Quality Standards.

P.O. BOX 13487 ROANOKE, VA 24034 540/344-5583 FAX 540/342-9438
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OPERATIONS PLAN (9VAC20-81-300) Page 2

The area is secluded from any flow of traffic on public streets
and right of ways. With IL.CM being the only user of this facility
there will be no other traffic involved during any applications
pertaining to the performance of daily operations. Traffic pattern
approach is constructed of all-weather surface.

The area will be inspected periodically for any visible signs of
varmints or vector invasion. If any infestation occurs, proper
licensed contractors, Superior Exterminating Co., Imnc., 2336 Peters
Creek R4, Roanocke, VA 24017, ph 540-562-2201, will respond. The
Transfer Station is a locked fence compound. Key personnel as stated

in Disclosure Statement, will have keys and gate opener. All
personnel involved with the operation will be formally trained in the
operation and wmanagement of Transfer Statioms. The wmaximum number

needed to operate effectively and efficiently are two employees.
These employees will not be permanently assigned due to the limited
activity anticipated. Safety hazards to operating persomnnel shall be
controlled through an active safety program and shall be included in
the LCM Health and Safety Plan, which is updated and reviewed with
employees periodically. All personnel will be trained in proper
preparation, recordkeeping, monitoring and emergency procedures.
Emergency response will be initiated with a 911 system to police, fire
and medical services.

Operational equipment, such as backhoes, 1lighting generators,
compressors, pumpe and bulldozers, will be utilized from the existing
LCM inventory. Disturbance to residential areas through noise
interference is not applicable due to location and zoning. In the
event of equipment failure, Hertz Equipment Rental, 2315 Patterson
Ave, Roanoke, VA 24016, ph 540-982-0005 will furnish back-up
equipment, such as backhoes, bulldozers, pumps, generators, portable
lights and compressors.

Local area support will be provided by the City of Roanoke. Fire
extinguishers and telephones are 1located throughout the property in
all required locations. Local agencies inspect the location
periodically.



)

LCM CORPORATION TRANSFER STATION

INSPECTION PLAN (9VAC20-81-140)

LCM Corporation (LCM) will conduct, at a minimum, monthly if not
more frequently site-inspection of the transfer station’s facilities.
The inspection is to include signage is present, safety and emergency
equipment is operational and available, sealed containers are sealed
tight with no leakage, internal roads are serviceable. The transfer
station’s inspection form is to be completed after the inspection and
deficiencies noted, addressed and corrected. Lawrence Musgrove III is
to be advised of all inspection results.
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LCM CORPORATION TRANSFER STATION

HEALTH AND SAFETY PIAN (29 CFR Part 1510)

As stated in the Operations Plan, safety hazards to operation
personnel shall be controlled through an active safety program and be
included in the LCM Health and Safety Plan (LCMHSP).

The following components of the LCMHSP are part of this Operations
Manual for relevance and reference:

1. Asbestos Awareness

2. First Aid

3. Fire Protection/Extinguishers
4. General Waste Management
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Doc No: | ASBAW
L LCM Corporation Initial Issue Date | 1/02/2012

Wiz_ S MERE R B Revision Date: | Initial Version

RevisionNo. | O

ASBESTOS AWARENESS Next Review Date: | Annually
Preparation: Safety Mgr ] Authority: President I Issulng Dept: Safety Page: | Page 1of4
Purpose

The purpose of this procedure is to advise LCM Corporation employees in areas where asbestos is suspected on an
awareness level basis about the properties and dangers of asbestos, general guidelines and training requirements
and to provide basic precautions and protections for employees 1o avoid exposure to ashestos containing material

(ACM) or presumed asbestos containing material (PACM).

Scope

This procedure appiies to LCM Corporation operations where employees whose work activities may be in the
vicinity of asbestos containing materials during their work activities. When work is performed on a nonowned or
operated site, the operator’s program shall take precedence, however, this document covers LCM Corporation
employees and contractors and shall be used on owned premises, or when an operator’s program doesn’t exist or

is less stringent.

Key Responsibilities

Managers/Supervisors
e Ensure owners or operators are notified of PACM.
¢ Prohibit LCM Corporation employees from working until material in question is confirmed as non-
asbestos or abated.

® Ensure proper employee asbestos awareness training is completed.

All Employees
» Al employees are required to act in strict compliance with the requirements of this program and delay or
discontinue work if there is ever an unresolved concern regarding exposure to asbestos.

s Immediately report any suspected asbestos containing material to their supervisor

Awareness Level Requirements and Information

Ashestos Exposure Control
Depending on the exposure level LCM Corporation is required to develop and train workers on an Asbestos

Exposure Controls Pian.

Background of Asbestos
The word asbestos is derived from a Greek word that means Inextinguishable or Indestructible. Asbestos is a

naturally occurring mineral that is found throughout the world. Asbestos has several characteristics that make it
desirable for many commercial uses. The fibers are extremely strong, flexible, and very resistant to heat, chemicals
and corrosion. Asbestos is also an excellent insulator and the fibers can be spun, woven, bonded into other
materials, or pressed to form paper products. For these reasons and because it is relatively inexpensive asbestos
has been widely used for many years and now is found in over three thousand different commercial products.

Uncontrolled copy if printed. o 3
valid on day of printing only. Printed on: 06 fanuary 2015 © LCM Corporation
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Exposure to asbestos fibers can cause serious health risks. The major risks from asbestos come from inhaling the
fibers. Asbestos is composed of long silky fibers that contain hundreds of thousands of smaller fibers. These fibers
can be subdivided further into microscopic filaments that will float in the air for several hours. Asbestos fibers can
easily penetrate body tissues and cause disabling and fatal diseases after prolonged exposure.

Although exposure to asbestos is potentially hazardous, health risks can be minimized. In most cases the fibers are
released only if the asbestos contalning materials {ACM) is disturbed. Intact and undisturbed ashestos materials do
not pose a health risk. The mere presence of asbestos does not mean that the health of occupants is endangered.
When ACM Is properly managed, release of fibers into the air is prevented or minimized, and the risk of asbestos
related disease can be reduced to a negligible level. However, asbestos materials can become hazardous when
they release fibers into the air due to damage, disturbance, or deterioration over time.

The ability to recognize the kinds of material that contain asbestos, knowing under what conditions they are
dangerous, and understanding basic safety precautions, are all important in keeping exposures to a minimum.

Health Effects of Asbestos
The most dangerous exposure to asbestos is from inhaling airborne fibers. The body’s defenses can trap and expel

many of the particles. However, as the level of ashestos fibers increase many fibers bypass these defenses and
become embedded in the lungs. The fibers are not broken down by the body and can remain in body tissue
indefinitely. Exposure to asbestos has been shown to cause respiratory diseases such as lung cancer, asbestosis,

mesothelioma and various types of cancer of the stomach and coton.

Passible Locations Where Employees/May Be Exposed to Asbestos During Thelr Job Functions
Asbestos materials are used in the manufacture of heat-resistant clothing, automotive brake and dlutch linings,

and a variety of building materials including insulation, soundproofing, floor tiles, roofing felts, ceiling tiles,
asbestos-cement pipe and sheet and fire-resistant drywall. Asbestos is also present in pipe and boiler insulation
materials, pipeline wrap and in sprayed-on materials located on beams, in crawlspaces, and between walls.

Client owned and/or operated equipment and facilities, where surfacing material or Insulation is present, must be
confirmed non-asbestos before LCM Corporation employees disturb that material. Where surfacing material or
insulation cannot be confirmed non-asbestos, the client or owner must test, and where necessary abate, the

material before LCM Corporation employees are permitted to work.

Types of Asbestos
Asbestos can be defined as friable or non-friable. Friable means that the material can be crumbled with hand

pressure and Is therefore likely to emit fibers. The fibrous or fluffy sprayed-on materials used for fireproofing,
insulation, or sound proofing are considered to be friable and they readily release airborne fibers if disturbed.

Materials such as vinyl-asbestos floor tile or roofing felts are considered non-friable and generally do not emit
airbarne fibers unless subjected to sanding or sawing operations. Asbestos cement pipe or sheet can emit airborne
fibers if the materials are cut, abraded or sawed, or if they are broken during demolition operations.

ldentifying Asbestos
There are many substances that workers contact that may contain asbestos and have the potential to release

fibers. Only rarely can asbestos in a product be determined from labeling or by consulting the manufacture. The

Uncontrolled copy if printed. ;
Valid on day of printing only. Printed on: 06 January 2015 © LCM Corporation
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presence of ashestos cannot be confirmed visually in many cases. The only way to positively identify asbestos is
through laboratory analysis of samples. If the presence of asbestos Is suspected always assume that it Is an

asbestos containing material and have it analyzed.
Employees will abide warning signs and labels and will not disturb the asbestos containing material.

Signs and labels shail identify the material which Is present, its location, and appropriate work practices which, if
followed, will ensure that Asbestos Containing Material {ACM) and/or Presumed Asbestos Containing Material
(PACM) will not be disturbed. LCM Corporation shall ensure that employees working in and adjacent to regulated

areas comprehend the warning signs.

General Safety Precautions
The following general precautions will reduce exposure and lower the risk of asbestos related health problems:

Drilling, sawing, or using nalls on asbestos materials can release asbestos fibers and should be avoided.

Floor tiles, ceiling tiles or adhesives that contain asbestos should never be sanded.

Use care not to damage asbestos when moving furniture, ladders, or any other object.

Know where ashestos is located In your work area. Use common sense when working around products

that contain asbestos. Avoid touching or disturbing asbestos materials on walls, ceilings, pipes, ducts or

bollers.

®  All asbestos containing materials should be checked periodically for damage or deterloration. Report any
damage, change In condition or loose asbestos containing material to a supervisor.

® Al removal or repalr work involving asbestos must be done by specially trained personnel.

e  Asbestos should always be handled wet to help prevent fibers from being released. If ashestos Is soaked
with water or a mixture of water and liquid detergent before it is handled, the fibers are too heavy to
remain suspended in the air.

* In the presence of asbestos dust above the PEL, the use of a respirator approved for asbestos work is

required. A dust mask is not-acceptabie because asbestos fibers will pass through it.

Dusting, sweeping, or vacuuming dry asbestos with a standard vacuum cleaner will put the fibers back

into the air. A vacuum cleaner with a special high efficiency filter (HEPA) must be used to vacuum

asbestos dust. j

® If a HEPA vacuum is not used clean-ups must be done with a wet cloth or mop. The only exception to this

would be if the moisture presents an additional hazard such as around efectricity.

(10 -0

Remember, the mere presence of asbestos itself does not create a health hazard unless the material is disturbed
and releases fibers to the atmosphere. Protect yourself and others by being aware of where asbestos is located,
the dangers involved and using common sense when working around ACM.

Multiple Worksites
When working on multi-contractor worksites our employees shall be protected from exposure. If employees
working adjacent to Class | asbestos jobs are exposed to asbestos due to the inadequate containment of such jobs

LCM Corporation shall either remove the employees from the area until the enclosure breach is repaired or
perform an Initial exposure assessment. :

Uncontrolled copy if printed.
Valid on day of printing only. Printed on: 06 January 2015 © LCM Corporation
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Personnel Air Monitoring
Depending on the exposure level LCM Corporation is required to perform air sampling.

Medical Surveillance Program
All LCM Corporation employees who are exposed to asbestos at the regulated level shall be included in the LCM

Corporation medical surveillance program.

Respiratory Protection
The only circumstances that will necessitate LCM Corporation employees using respiratory equipment for

protection against asbestos is during the asbestos exposure assessment process, while confirming {via personnel
monitoring} that the engineering controls and work practices designed and employed for a particular work activity
are adequate to maintain exposure levels below the PEL/excursion limit. Asbestos work that requires respiratory

equipment beyond the PEL should be performed by a qualified contractor.

Waste Disposal o1
Asbestos waste, scrap, debris, bags, containers, equipment, and contaminated clothing shall be collected and

disposed of in sealed, labeled impermeable bags of greater than 6 mils thickness or other closed, labeled,
impermeable containers.

Training

Asbestos awareness training is required for employees who work in areas that contain or may contain asbestos
and the training is documented.

Asbestos awareness training is required for employees whose work activities may contact Asbestos Containing
Material (ACM) or Presumed Asbestos Contatning Material {PACM) but do not disturb the ACM or PACM during

their work activities.

Training elements are to include:

The health effects associated with asbestos exposure;

The relationship between smoking and exposure to asbestos producing kung cancer:

The quantity, location, manner of use, release, and storage of asbestos and the specific nature of
operations which could result in exposure to asbestos;

The engineering controls and work practices associated with the employee's job assignment;

The specific procedures Implemented to protect employees from exposure to asbestos, such as
appropriate work practices, emergency and clean-up procedures and personal protective equipment to
be used.

The purpose, proper use, and limitations of respirators and protective clothing, if appropriate;

The purpose and a description of the medical surveillance program;

The content of the OSHA asbestos standard, including appendices.

The requirements for posting signs and affixing labels and the meaning of the required legends for such
signs and labels.

Subcontractors performing work shall comply with the requirements of this standard and all applicable regulatory
and environmental regulatory requirements.

®

Uncontrolled copy if printed. : -
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Purpose

The purpose of this program is to establish the minimum first aid supplies, equipment and actions to properly
respond to injuries.

Scope

This program is applicable to all LCM Corporation employees while engaged in work at LCM Corporation facilities
and/or facilities operated by others.

Responsibilities

o ltis the responsibility of the site manager to ensure that first aid kits are provided and maintained.
All employees are responsible for using first aid materials in a safe and responsible manner.
The HSE Manager is responsible for corresponding with the Red Cross or an equivalent to keep employee

training levels current.

Requirements

Planning

') The site manager wili:
* Ensure that a minimum of one employee, with a valid certificate, shall be present to render first ald at all

times work is being performed if medical assistance Is not available within 3-4 minutes,
® Ensure that provisions shall have been made prior to commencement of a project far prompt medical
attention, including transportation, in case of serious injury.
Ensure adequate first aid supplies and equipment are easily accessible when required.
Ensure that in areas where 911 Is not available, the telephone numbers of the physicians, hospitals, or

ambulances to be used shall be conspicuously posted.

Medical Response
All minor first aid is to be self-rendered. Because of the risks presented by certain bloodbome pathogens, no one

Is allowed to tend the minor injuries of another.

In the absence of an infirmary, dinic, hospital, or physician, that is reasonably accessible in terms of time and
distance to the worksite, which is available for the treatment of injured employees, a person who has a valid
certificate in first-aid shall be available at the worksite to render first aid. A valid certificate in first-aid training
must be obtained from the U.S. Bureau of Mines, the American Red Cross or equivalent training that can be

verified by documentary evidence.

Employees authorized to render first aid will always observe universal precautions. {(Universal Precautions means
that the aid giver treats ali bodily fluids as if they were contaminated).

)
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